



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 15-0726

RUSSEL W. MASON, as Executor of the Estate of Christine Ebert,

Plaintiff-Below/Petitioner

v.

**CHRISTINE TORRELLAS, Ancillary Administratrix
of the Estate of Christine Ebert,**

Defendant-Below/Respondent

Circuit Court of Mineral County
Civil Action No. 15-C-9
Hon. Phil Jordan, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Counsel for Petitioner

Daniel R. James
WV Bar No. 1871
Nicholas T. James
WV Bar No. 10545
65 North Main Street
Keyser, West Virginia 26726
(304) 788-9050
(304) 788-9060
nicjames18@hotmail.com

Counsel for Respondent

Charles F. Johns
WV Bar No. 5629
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
400 White Oaks Blvd
Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330
(304) 933-8149
charles.johns@steptoe-johnson.com
Denielle M. Stritch
WV Bar No. 11847
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
1085 Van Voorhis Road, Suite 400
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505
(304) 598-8153
denielle.stritch@steptoe-johnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 4

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Standard of Review 4

 B. The Mineral County Court Properly Dismissed Petitioner’s Complaint
 Because it Lacks Jurisdiction Over Petitioner’s Claims..... 5

 1. The Full Faith and Credit Clause Precludes Jurisdiction Over a
 Foreign Will Contest. 5

 2. New York Law Requires a Surrogate Court Only Probate a Will
 If It Determines That Such Will is Properly Executed, in Formalities
 and Capacity. 7

 C. In the Alternative, Even if Petitioner Could Challenge the NY Will in
 West Virginia, the Proper Process Would Have Been to Contest the
 Will Through the Open and Existing Ancillary Probate Proceeding. 10

 D. In the Alternative, Even if the Mineral County Circuit Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear
 Petitioner’s Will Contest, the Complaint Was Properly Dismissed Because Petitioner
 Failed to Plead Sufficient Facts to Show the Probate of the New York Will Was
 Improper. 11

 1. The Decedent’s Domicile was New York. 11

 2. Any Purported Error in the Lower Court’s Ruling is Harmless, Because
 Petitioner’s Claim for Fraud is Not Sufficiently Pled. 13

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cf. Winning v. Silver Hill Oil Co.,</i> 89 W. Va. 70, 108 S.E. 593 (1921)	6
<i>Clark v. Rockwell,</i> 190 W. Va. 49, 435 S.E.2d 664 (1993)	5
<i>Crumlish's Adm'r v. Shenandoah Val. R. Co.,</i> 40 W. Va. 627, 22S.E. 90 (1895)	6
<i>In re Chadwick's Will,</i> 80 N.J. Eq. 471, 85 A. 266 (N.J. 1912)	11, 12
<i>In re Foulds' Will,</i> 196 N.Y.S.2d 816, 21 Msc. 2d 402 (N.Y. Sum.Ct.1960).....	8
<i>Lengyel v. Lint,</i> 167 W. Va. 272, 276, 280 S.E 2d 66 (1981)	14
<i>Marr v. Hendrix,</i> 952 S.W.2d 693 (Ky. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>McVey v. Butcher,</i> 72 W. Va. 526, 78 S.E. 691 (1913)	5
<i>Mey v. Pep Boys-Manny, Mo & Jack,</i> 228 W. Va. 48, 52, 717 S.E.2d 235 (2011)	5
<i>Shaw v. Shaw,</i> 155 W. Va. 712, 187 S.E. 2d 124 (1972)	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Lynn v. Eddy,</i> 152 W. Va. 345, 163 S.E.2d 472 (1968)	5
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.,</i> 194 W. Va. 770, 776, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995)	7

Vaughan v. Northup,
40 U.S. 1 (1841)6

White v. Tennant,
31 W. Va. 790, 792, 8 S.E. 596 (1888)12

Will of Wharton,
453 N.Y.S.2d 308, 114 Misc. 2d 1017 (N.Y. Sum. Ct.1982).....8

Woofter v. Matz,
71 W. Va. 63, 76 S.E. 131 (1912)5, 7, 9, 11

RULES

W.Va. R. App. P. 10(c).....1

W. Va. R. App. P. 21(c).....4

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....13

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 9(a).....13, 14

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12(b)passim

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. IV § I.....5, 6

W. Va. Code § 41-5-13.....10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Margaret Valentine Turano, Practice Commentaries, N.Y. Surr. Ct. Pro. § 1408.....8

N.Y. Probate Proceedings Law § 59-a-1408.1-2.....8, 9
